

No. 19-1191

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

STATE OF OHIO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SHAWN FORD  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER

Rachel Troutman [0076741]  
Supervising Attorney  
Death Penalty Department  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Melissa Jackson [0077833]  
Michelle Umaña [0093518]  
Assistant State Public Defenders

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Ph: (614) 466-5394  
Fax: (614) 644-0708  
*Rachel.Troutman@opd.ohio.gov*  
*Melissa.Jackson@opd.ohio.gov*  
*Michelle.Umana@opd.ohio.gov*

**CAPITAL CASE — NO EXECUTION DATE SET**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iv

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**A. Legal background** .....2

**B. Factual and procedural background**.....4

**REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION**.....10

**I. Ohio has identified no confusion or split of authority**.....10

**II. Ohio’s position is meritless**.....20

**III. Ohio’s petition is not an appropriate vehicle for deciding  
        any important Eighth Amendment question anyway**.....26

**CONCLUSION** .....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	passim
<i>Bean v. State</i> , 448 P.3d 575 (Nev. 2019).....	18
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	32
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 283 So. 3d 18 (Miss. 2019).....	18, 29
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Cox</i> , 204 A.3d 371 (Pa. 2019).....	19, 31
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	30
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	4, 14
<i>Ex parte Carroll</i> , No. 1170575, 2019 WL 1499322 (Ala. Apr. 5, 2019).....	17
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	32
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001).....	31
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	passim
<i>Hennon v. Cooper</i> , 109 F.3d 330 (7th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>In re Cathey</i> , 857 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 417 P.3d 756 (Cal. 2018).....	11, 16
<i>Jackson v. Kelley</i> , 898 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004).....	32
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	31
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	21
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	passim
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....	passim
<i>Pizzuto v. Yordy</i> , 947 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18-5924, 2020 WL 1906545 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2020).....	25
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	10
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 801 S.E.2d 713 (S.C. 2017).....	16, 17, 29
<i>State v. Deloney</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-150619, 2017-Ohio-9282.....	32
<i>State v. Escalante-Orozco</i> , 386 P.3d 798 (Ariz. 2017).....	12

*State v. Gates*, 410 P.3d 433 (Ariz. 2018) ..... 12

*State v. Lott*, 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002) ..... passim

*State v. Thurber*, 420 P.3d 389 (Kan. 2018) ..... 11, 13, 24

*Woodall v. Commonwealth*, 563 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2018) ..... 11

*Wright v. State*, 256 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2018) ..... passim

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... passim

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 2, 29, 30, 31

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21–4623..... 13, 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

§ 4.01. Mental Disease or Defect Excluding Responsibility., Model  
 Penal Code § 4.01..... 13
